




2 Aa|ut 1957

€

MEMORANDUM FORi CHIEF* FINANCE DIVISION

Y|A * TS4/B»dget OiAee*

SUBJECT t MK.UI/TRA Sabprojec* 2, Mvelce U
AHetaneafc 1-2501-18-001

1, Uv«ie« HI emfiai the above *»bproject U attached,

©tin* invoices will leUe*. » U re<i»«i«4 that payment fee *»«*•

a* folio*et

CarAicr'e **

% }Mil bank. payable to -e-

2, XM check should be forwarded to Chie/, TSS/Chemical

Dtrie too, thrbttfh TSS/Bads«» Officer, ao later thaa Friday,

IS 1957 >

Acting Chief

TSS/ Chemical DlriaUa

A

Attachments
lavoice h Certiflcatiooe '1

••. ,' ^ ~
=

' ' ’

' ..«?*Java v* -iv/
Dietribtttloaj ^

Orff k f^Add/iiiw -
'

I - Comptroller

„^^TSS/FASB ^ ^ ^ ^



INVOICE

For services $2,101760

- •" CMWICATIOWS

(1) It is hereby certified that this Is Invoice ill applying to Subproject

#2 ©I MXULTRA, that performance is tatiafaciory, that services are

b«ia| accomplished li tecorduct with mutual agreements, that %

detailed agenda ot tho payments sad receipts is pa fils imTSS/CP,

that this bill is just and correct and that payment thereof has not y«t

Acting Chief, TSS/ Chemical Division

Data:

(2) It is hereby certified that this Lavoies applies to Subproject #2

©i MKtJDTRA which was duly approved, and that the project is

being carried out la accordance with the memorandum of U April

1952 from the DC1 to the DP /A. and the extension of this authority

Research Director











24 January 1957

MEMORANDUM FOB; CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION

VIA?

SUBJECT;

TSS/Budget Officer

MKULTRA Subproject 2, Invoice #10
Allotment 7-2S02-1O-OOI

rW-'-^L-^lavoice No. 10 for the abort subproject U attached. Pay-
ment should be made as follows:

. Cashier's check In the amount of 21.950.00. drawn on a local

fW Please forward thecheck to Chief, TSS/Chemical Division
through TSS/Budget Officer by 8 February 1957, Friday*

. 2. This La a final Invoice. A total of #4,000.00 was obligated

under this subproject during FY 57. However, since it is anticipated
that additional funds will be obligated for this project, the files should
not be closed.

SIDNEY GOTTLIEB
Chief
fSS/Chemical Division

Attachments?
Invoice k Certifications

Distributions

Orlg A 2 - Addressee
1 - Comptroller^

JH C. C*rw
H ESSiVr

t A s' 1
{ I —* ir.

/2i- /' ?(?- V.r«v 'I "

. O—t- /*



INVOICE

For services $1/850.00

- d

_ ; ;
‘ - -7

_'^RTI^CATIONSt'L :7 .

-

(1) It U hereby certified That this is Invoice /10 applying to Sub-

project 3 of MKXJLTRA, that performance b«£%«an satisfactory,

that services Ea^e^S^ accomplished In accordance with mutual

agreements, that a detailed agenda of the payments and receipts is

on file la TSS/CD, that this bill Is Just and correct and that payment

thereof has not yet been made,”:_11L7----
'

Chief, TSS/Chenaical Division

Date:

(2) It U hereby certified tha. this Invoice applies to Subproject 2

of MKUjLVRA which was duly approved, and that the project has ^
been carried out ia accordance with the memorandum of 13 April

1953 from the DCI to tho DD/A, and the extension of this authority

Insubseqaent memoranda.: 7^ ^

Research Director

Date:

i





RECEIPT

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the following check?



18 0#c«ssb«r 1838

MEMOBASBUM FOR: CHIEF, TOAWOS DIVISION ;

Tttl V'-" ;

tSS/Bodgtt Omcif

SUBJECT: MKBLTHA Subproject 3, Invoica #9,

0 t-aioa-io-oot

U IftToka 18 U attached coraria* tba *2x>yo esbproject.

Pajineat *b<»M ba roada as fellow*:

!

Cashier’* cheek la tba amount of $3,030.00, p*y*M#
drawa oa & local bask.

3* The check should fc* forwarded to Chief, TSS/Chemlcal
Division, through TSS/Budget Gfflear* ao later than Thursday,

3 Janoary U37.

i
3, Other invoice* will follow,

[ . V SIDNEY GOTTUEB
|

Chief, TSS/Cheraieal Division

Attaehsatatt:

Invoice 4 Certification*

Diatrtbutioo:

Grtf 4 3 - Addreesee
I » Comptroller

£ ffy~ £&>•/ - OO/J-ff- ff'oi'fc-JQ / ' /?»/ --*!!? <M O'OO



:

V;'. 7 ••CERTIFICATIONS V. ;
-

(l) li u hereby certified that this is Invoice 19 applying to Sub-

project 2 of MKULTSA, that performance Is satisfactory, that

service* are beinf accomplished in accordance with mutual agree*

meats, that a detailed agenda of the payments and receipt* Is on file

la TSS/CD, that this bill is just and correct aod that paymeat there-

of ha* not yet been made. 777^
^

Chief, TSS/Chemical Division

Date;

(2) It U hereby certified that this invoice applies to Subproject 2

of MKULTRA which was duly approved, and that the project i* .being

carried out in accordance with the memorandum of 13 April 1953

from the DCX to the DD/A, and the extension of this authority in

subsequent memoranda.

Research Director

Date:



19 December 1956

MEMOBANDUM FOR: THE RECCED

SUBJECT: Loan of Funds

• UUnder the duress of an emergency operation, the contractor

authorised to loan a second contractor JM
three hundred dollars until funds could be transmitted

through regular channels to The return of the three

hundred dollars is reflected la the deposit of -Becember^l9a8«»y-

. TSS/Chernical Dlrlsioa/Br.in

Approved:

Distribution:

Original & 3 - TSS/CD

SIDNEY GOTTLIEB
Chief
TSS/Chemtcal Division

^

TSS/CD:BEG/aNl? December 1936) . v





It DacetcbeP 19Si

H2S40HAMDUM FOB: COMPTaOLLAB

ATTENTION! Fta*a«# Strialoa

SUEJKCTl MKC^TaA, Safeprajee* J* AddOUttl
AaiborUatlca ltd* I

tT*d«r esthoHiygy*at*d la tb« rntmoraada® 4*i*4 13 April

trim th« 0CI tolh« OD/A &»4 tb» «xt«s*toa of tbts Minority

la tktb$«q<Mtii »«a*r*»4*r Subproject 2 «u previously *Rpw«i

Virhr tkf iaa< ailborily w addUlbeal ***** ^ Mi 000. 00 baa beta

a»UwrU*i to «mr ihe tubpeoject’* ©xpeaae* (thereby bria«laf to-

ft total of $4,00^.00 fao&* obligated during FT 5?) to be efcarged to

Allotment t-J302-10-OQt. '•

SIDNEY COTTUSB
Chat
TSS/Chemical Division

AFPBOY2D FOB OBLIGATION OF
FVKDSs

Heatarca Director

js

*V/

Dates

Distribution:

Orlj * 2 - Addressee

l - TSS/OC
^T^TSS/FASB .

1 - TS5/SBB
2 « TSS/CD

/
A

(13 Dec 56)



g, a * sa • /
.



RECEIPT

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the following checkt

cisalar's eheok.Ng^M24006, .dated WoyAgbgL&JW
drawn on 1

,, ||HW ,

—

in the amounTof $1, 500.00, payable toj



t

»

t

£

I

l

I

I

\

MgynBAWDPII ffOH: CH1KF. FINANCE DIVISION

tU* ;
TSS/B»dg«i Offtoor

SOBJECT: MKULTBA SobproJ««t 2, InroU* f S»

> f-JSOt-W-OOl . .

; _ i<- IflYdico #8 U *ttx<h«d coreriag tho abovo subproject.

Paytaeal shvdldbo toado a*,foltow*:. y

of jl«S0O»O^t payable

j.Th* check should be fomrd«l to CbU/. TS3/Ch«mlcal

Division, through TS3/Bod|«t Cffieor. ho Utar than Friday.

13 Horoflsbor 1916, .
‘

;. ;

•
.

'

'

:

2* Oihor laroiooo will follow

--4

Deputy Chief

TSS/Cbtmieal Division

AtUchra «ati _

Orig ft t * Addreoaeo
l • Comptroller
t - TSS/FASB
a^TSS/CD

.TSS/CD (9 November 1956)

4
A

/

. .)
r/

\r

.

L"W'

»

\

i

1



T-V;.- GEBTEPldATIONS *“

(1) It U hereby certified that this is Invoice ;#8 applying to

Subproject 2 of MKULTRA, that performance is satisfactory, that

services are:being accomplished in accordance with mutual agrees

ments^ that a detailed agenda of the payments and receipts is on file

In TSS/CD, that this bill Is just and correct; and that payment

thereof has not yet been made.

Deputy Chief, TSS/Chem leal Division

Date:

(3) It is hereby certified that this invoice applies to Subproject 2

of MKTULTRA which was duly approved, and that the project is being

carried out In accordance with the memorandum of 13 April 1953

from the DCI to the DD/A, and the extension, of this authority in

subsequent memoranda. .. _

\

i

\

i

Date:

Research Director

i

t

\

i



















MEMCBASDOH FCRl THfi RECCRD

SUBJECT s Project MSULIRA, Subproject St %

1* Subproject 20 is being initiated to

secure and efficient means of exploiting

with regard to the MSUIJRA program.

jyida a

T ' 2. a practicing psychiatrist in

has been of value in the

generalMKULTEA project, serving as an advisor and

consultant, contacting individuals in the4gg^g|£§£i
area, and carrying out his ovn research program*,

3. Subproject 2i vould include the following:

(a) Hiscellaneous reeearch and teetingservices

in the general field of MKUL’ERA* :

^ (b) Serviaea aa a contact and cutout for projects

in those located in _

(c) Monitoring of selected projects in the

VXVLTRl field, vhen located in the central

(d) Services as a general consultant and advisor

in the }>£UI£RA field.

4.4BSI be reimbursed for his services

and expenses upon receipt of an invoice at irregular

intervals. When travel expenses are incurred through —
use of a common carrier, they vill be documented and

reimbursed in the usual manner! that is, consistent vith

standard Government allovabces.





-- 2. -
'

*-yt'

13 December 1956.

%

The scope and services of the Subproject 2 will remain as

described. Continued support of the project for a period of one

year will require an additional appropriation of $4, 000.00.

SIDNEY GOTTLIEB :

Chief, TSS/Cheroical Division

APPROVED FOR ADDITIONAL
APPROPRIATION OF $4, 000.00

7^Ac
Research Director

pate:



16 July 1957

The scope and services of the Subproject 2 ^11 remain as

described. Continued support of the project **

year will reouire an additional appropriation ^00. 00.

Charges should be made against allotment 8-2502-10 -001.

Acting
TSS/Chemical Division

APPROVED FOR ADDITIONAL
APPROPRIATION OF $4, 000. 00.





PROPOSAL . .

Objective : To study the possible synergistic action of drugs

which may be appropriate for use in abolishing consciousness.

Situation : There is reason to believe that; Wo or more drugs/

used in combination/ are more effective than single drugs.

The combined effect of some : drugs , such as combinations of

barbiturates, are kncvn. With other combinations, the degree

of synergism i3 not known. If considerable synergism is found

to exist/ two possibilities must be considered: (l) that a

particularly useful combination may be found, and (2) that a

particular-combination may be hazardous because of its effect

on respiration or scmeother vital function. To minimize

hazards,- animal experiments "should precede human experiments.

Proposal : Allocation of $1000 for animal experiments, to he

drawn -on as needed. That experiments be conducted informally

at without a specific grant, and with appropriate cover



PROPOSAL •

Objective : To >tudy methods for the administration of drugs

without the knowledge of the patient. Preparation of a manual
\ \

Method : A survey of methods which have been used by criminals

for surreptitious administration of drug3. Analysis of the

psychodynamics of situations of this nature.

Proposal :’ That $1000 be allocated for this purpose, funds to

be requested as neededr^^ 7 T ^ ^ 1



—

3 May 1955

MEMQMHDOM FOR* : THE RECORD v

SUBJECT t Ertanaloa of Tina for Project

MKULTRA, Subproject 2

Sufcp?oJ®ct 2 has «3^1xed. However, the progress of the

project warrants the continuation of this progran. Therefore,

Subproject 2 is hereby extended for one year from the date of

expiration* Fuads are available within the project.

APEROTlDs^^ T T ; ; ^

Distribution f

Original only

Chief
TSS/Chemieal Division

v

«

I











For MrricM

that thi* la Icrolc© So

vitb rate*! j^ynicawato^ that a detailadageoda of tba

aad receipts are or fllo la TSS/CO, that teda bill is

SBDm GOTTLIKS

V. - '
Chief, TSS/CD

(2) It la hereby certified that this larotec applies to Sob-
jrojcat Z votes' Project HEU1EIA which was doly&pprored acd

with tbe

Mamaftai dhtod 13 Jpril 1953 fire* the DCI to the

the exieaaioit of this authority ia wbaeqjaeot

Beeearch Director





SUBJECT:

•I hereby acknowledge receipt of the follomng:
t

* ’
* •

' '

s; _ •
.

•
- ...

n H'V

M

-TH

S

AMPUNT O F. SA2****

-RbCSfVEDr

Platt* r«turir_ .afflfltJ copyd**) «

t

thf * ractlpt

To

UAH' I 940
3MI

S ISM ATUJ»£ OF »£CI Pt e»T

"date RECEIVE
“

’III-







$ May 195^

<SMCSAHDtM FC® IBB HSCCS©

50BJ2CT: Extension of Tlae f&r groject»«Sftm, Subproject Ho. 2

Slue Subproject HO. 2 ie. expired eiid there or. oliU fuol. roml

to th. project, Sutproj.ot no. 2 U hereby extendi for «;»*»*«,

date of eviration.

r.

TSS/C

APPROVED

:

«. • .-t;

Original Only-

cal Division







MEMORANDUM RECEIPT

Gottlieb

from: Boflgtt Office* TS3

subject: Cb«oit /M137346 ia th« tatxmb of $210.93.

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following:
-

'
*

/

Ch*e* #JC137346 ia th« taetart of $210.93 p«y»bl> togpWWffl

fax* poyaeart oflavoioo So.4# Sabprojoot 2
>; Project MKUi»£BA<

Pimm «la««d copy (I at) ef Ikl* ratalpt

SS 2314 Qtr*. I

FSNATURE Of RECIPIENT





CiV *xt i» certified that tw* U iwoiM la. V
t* «*2T«d«ct 2 ©f Project WOWA, that technical perforaeace *7

been eaticl'actory# that the work w»
ia eccor&eace eith the witiial agreeocct reached rith

that tils MU ia Jttrt tad correct sad
ftn:

Chief, CD/TSS"

(2) *Xt i* hereby certified that ma iatelee a»Uc* to iubjrdject

2 »dey Project KXULS3A rtich raa <bUy cp^roved «d that the project

hae bees carried cot ia *ecord*ace lfith the ED/P Bssoraadu* to DCI _
dated 3 April 1953 aad the PCX eeawaodm to DD/a dated 13 April 1953

mmmOx Director

(3) *Xt Is hereby certified that the ac^ of tS»e jarogrt* of

aahwojaot 2 of Project MTOLtaA haa been approved.

y., Sea. 3d

V -V*









October 1

Taxi Hotelto Airport

Per Diem 0 $9.00

October 2

Per Diea^l/2 Day @ $9*00

Travel T ~
$363.68

FerlDiem. 47.25 •

Consulting Fee, _
Sept. 2? k 28 t
$50.00/day,' l| Dap 75.00

Consulting Fee,

. Sept » 29-Oct. 1 _ _
(equiv. of 1 Day 0
$50.CO/Day) ^0.00

$535.93

z

Less Travel Advance 325.0Q

Balance due $210.93
n

. v- 4

JrtK\ Mi/t **f



,Cke«k Ho. H135193i for $806.8?

MEMORANDUM RECEIPT

f rom: Budget Office, TSS
.

SUBJECT: Check ~
...

I hereby acknovfledge receipt of the following:
;

yW MO. J,.„
.. Vr t»»*

stinoJ copy (!••) t" 1 * rteti
J
,t

~a< ~Qc
DATE RECE'VEO





AVI i JF* •--^i

(1)

"It is bsxeby certified that this Is Intoiee So. 3 *»l3rtne

to subproject 2 ef Proust KKULTKA, that technical ptrforsaoce by
fl&tiitfafltary. that the writ ua*

ftcccoplished in aeao»*<wwME vlth the actual Sgreeaent reached with
this bill is 4ti«t a^i correct sod

t "tboreo^aoa&ct yet 'boon gads. J

kiiWiii'

(2)

"It 4s hereby certified that this Invoice applies to subproject

2. usder Project KCJLJSA which va* duty opprotod acd that the project

h*a beea carried cut in accordacoa with the DD/P seaorandua topci
<S&ied 3 April 1953 sol te OCI asaoraodxaa to CD/A dated 13 April 1953

Seseareh Director

(3)

"It Is hereby certified that the scope of the progress of

subproject a of Project HJG&ERAThss teen arrowed.

Sac. Sec'y., Res. M

Invoice # 3 $806, 85







SatfOOV



23 Septijafcer w3

ss&m&m job* cbt£?, rmscs armies

Officer

eosjscTt Ifivolcs So* 2) SubjffO^®c% 2/ Project JCCUfElA

Istoi«« 30. 2 for Su&projeet 2 of Project XXULT3A la attached

It la requested thet payaeat sf tfce $3*5*0$ te aode its caah. i^e

goaty ff
yrai3 te dellTered to Chief, Ce/'t£3* tlxroust Officer

f-f
-' sbhet ccRtisB

CMef
’ CtcftlcdL Division, Ti3

At&a&se&tei v
'

' '

- Invoice : <

Certifications

Biatrltaticni
Mdreaoe«^*i9rl«. & t

Cccgtroller - 1 *
: -

Sxec- Sm 1!*/ See* KU * ^

fSS/Su^et - 1 .*"

Tss/sesutry - 1



e~’-

/lY “Tt is hereby certified that this la Javolce So. 2 applyias

la satisfactory, *that the vori Is ha

I

ks

''a^denc* Ylth the sauttal a^reeoest reached yith

that this hill Is Just aod correct sad

that paywat thereof baa sot yet heea sada

»

Oates steaer gotcl^T
Chief, CD/T33*

f-Y -it is hereby certified that this invoice egpUes to subproject

2 vaster Project MSIL7RA vMchw duly approved ard that the prOj^t^

la «aort«« vltt tt.

^tad 3 April V353 aod the PCI aetsorardma to DP/A dated 13 April 1953

Besearch Director

(3) "it is hereby certified that the scope ot the program of

subproject 2 of Project KSULTSA has been approved.

Exec^Sec'y., Sea. 31







V*
•

(l) *jt £* hereby certified that thii i* Iawie# So* \ applying^ MKSS3SA, the* technical perforate# by

to* b©«a satisfactory, that tb* workw
la «aeo^*««a irith th# caitual agreement re&chsd ylth.

that tJda bill 1* Just end correct and

that peyoent thereof he# not yet b««a ead#*

Research Director*

(3) "It la hereby certified that the scop# of, the progrca of

subproject. 2 of Project M2CULTSA ba« been approved.

..
v’’'. - *

*'
*, >v’',*'v V*’* :

»

Saeao* See»y«





*-^r

.
3.'

.

1 May 1953

MEMORANDUM FOB RECORD

SUBJECT: Project MKUI/TRA, Subproject

2

1, Subproject 2 la being set up to provide a secure and

to the MKULTRA program. -
^

r

and a faculty member of fhe His past.——

-

positions have included Chief ' Neuropsychiatrist at —
Chief of the Psychiatric Section at

(fiHpjpilf and OSS ,experience during World War.';II.
=
r Iaihas3beenZ©f:i

value In the general hOOJLTRA field a3 an overall advisor and
consultant^he has been of value in contacting individuals in the
ij^ftjfr^WiMMBi^area and in setting ut> projects there, and he has

:

done work himself which has contributed to the HKULTRA field. .His

professional activities and known- connections with the

3, Subproject 2 would include:

a^Miscellaneous research and testing services in the

-

general field of MKULTRA.

b. Services as a contact and cut-outfor projects in the

MKULTRA field, primarily those located in.

area.

c. Monitoring of selected projects in the MKULTRA field,
when located in the central SSSBSHB area. '

d* .Services a3 a general consultant and advisor in the

MKULTRA field . _1

The total cost of this project is not to exceed $h,650. 00

for a period of one year. . .

5.

basis

.

f is cleared through TOP SECRET on a contact

V

APHwVSD





rc.f ^

10??PRO.JSCT PROPOSAL FOR

1. Services included in' tbi3 project are:

a, Miscellaneous research and tasting .activities in the

general field of MKJJLTRA

.

b» Services as a contact and cut-out for selecte&projects

in the >20CIiTRA fields • prioarlly, those located -lhithe^gB^it. —

'

c. Monitoring of gelected pro^cts in
;

the MKULTRA field, .=-

when located in^the 'central l

^fljjf^fljjfiKBtf^rea « ' —-— (^2,

d» Services as a general consultant and advisor in the —
MKm£RA^fieldr-=^^^^

2. Estimated cost breakdown, for a period of one year; •

• — =z~:-

Professional services, 3^ 4eys $50 j«r 4^y ..
$1500.00

y-t T^ng-theTservices of pharmacists and others

fore specialized services and assistance

Supplles-and equipment — 1000.00

1000.00

• '•>'4






